





Ministry of Trusts

Email: ministryofgovernance@reignoftheheavens.org



The Government of The United States of America, Rural Free Delivery Route 1, Reign of the Heavens Society Temple Publication # 553051313880 Box # 11 Sumter county, State of Florida, The United States of America, Global Postal Code-NAC:850H2 MR7C8



Establishment

general

Purpose of the Minutes: To resolve a nationwide problem with multiple human rights violations recorded by the Human Rights Defenders and the Human Rights Tribunal, and

Published by THE REIGN OF THE HEAVENS SOCIETY POST ON March 29th 2015, March 30th, 2015 AND March 31st, 2015, Publication #: **273673470002**, and publishers affidavit, and

Establishment: The War Crimes Tribunal, (hereinafter, the "tribunal") is formed for the benefit of the victims of the human rights violators in America recorded by publication by the Human Rights Tribunal. The tribunal is a National Tribunal with jurisdiction within the metes and bounds of The United States of America, and

Minutes

WHEREAS, the Temple of YHWH charter did not provide for a solution to Human Rights Violations to be resolved by the Human Rights Tribunal, and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ministry of Trusts is obligated to resolve conflicts that arise within one of the associations or other organizations, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the Minister of Governance of the Temple of YHWH has been consulted on this matter and offered his approval on the measure, and

Intellectual Property copyright © 2014-2015

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that a War Crimes Tribunal with National venue is hereby established, accepted and acknowledged out of necessity for the purpose of witnessing, recording, publishing and any other measure or action taken to stop the war crimes being presently committed within the metes and bounds of The United States of America, and

WHEREAS, the tribunal is without a code to guide its determinations within its court of record to establish guilt or innocence, and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Society Board shall adopt and assign the Lieber Code of April 24, 1863, also known as Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field, <u>General Order</u> N_{2} 100,^[1] or Lieber Instructions, to the Tribunal, and

Code Governing the War Crimes Tribunal:

The code governing the War Crimes Tribunal shall include but not limited to the Lieber Code and all Articles therein, and

The rules governing the War Crimes Tribunal shall be all thirty articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and

Laws Governing the War Crimes Tribunal

The purpose of the War Crimes Tribunal is to re-establish law and order so therefore when a comprehensive body of laws is legally established, the War Crimes Tribunal will no longer be necessary, otherwise the tribunal shall adhere to the Law of Nations and International law not in conflict with the Law of Nations, and

Publishing:

The existence of the tribunal shall be published in the newspaper for once a day for three consecutive days with publisher's affidavit accompanying its existence, and

Authority to operate as a War Crimes Tribunal:

The UN Universal Declaration of Human Rights permanently codified principles, having the effect of international law, that directly establish some fundamental rights of all people.

"Everyone has the right to work, to free choice of employment, [and] to just and favourable conditions of work". (UN Human Rights, Article 23(1).) "Everyone has the right to a standard of living adequate for the health and well-being of himself and of his family". (UN Human Rights, Article 25(1).) "No one may be compelled to belong to an association." (UN Human Rights, Article 20(2).)

"Everyone has the right to freedom of opinion and expression; this right includes freedom to... impart information and ideas through any media and regardless of frontiers." (UN Human Rights, Article 19.)

"Everyone is entitled to all the rights and freedoms set forth in this Declaration, without distinction of any kind, such as... political or other opinion, national or social origin". (UN Human Rights, Article 2.)

"No one shall be subjected to arbitrary interference... nor to attacks upon his honour and reputation." (UN Human Rights, Article 12.)

"Governments, professional associations of lawyers and educational institutions shall ensure that lawyers have appropriate education and training and be made aware of the ideals and ethical duties of the lawyer and of human rights and fundamental freedoms recognized by national and international law." (UN Role of Lawyers, Article 9.)

"Lawyers... shall at all times act freely and diligently in accordance with the law". (UN Role of Lawyers, Article 14.)

"Adequate protection of the human rights and fundamental freedoms to which all persons are entitled... requires that all persons have effective access to legal services provided by an independent legal profession". (UN Role of Eawyers, Preamble, paragraph 9.)

"These principles shall also apply... to persons who exercise the functions of lawyers without having the formal status of lawyers." (UN Role of Lawyers, Preamble, paragraph 11.)

"Governments shall ensure that lawyers (a) are able to perform all of their professional functions without intimidation, hindrance, harassment or improper interference; (b) are able to travel and to consult with their clients freely both within their own country and abroad; and (c) shall not suffer, or be threatened with... administrative, economic or other sanctions for any action taken in accordance with recognized professional duties, standards and ethics." (UN Role of Lawyers, Article 16.)

Governmental "authorities" are required "to ensure lawyers access to appropriate information, files and documents in their possession or control in sufficient time to enable lawyers to provide effective legal assistance to their clients." (UN Role of Lawyers, Article 21.)

"Governments shall recognize and respect that all communications and consultations between lawyers and their clients within their professional relationship are confidential." (UN Role of Lawyers, Article 22.)

Intellectual Property copyright © 2014-2015

Adopted by the Society Board, document # 20141224-RHS-MMIN On the 24th day of **December** in the year 2014, by the reign of the heavens society, Logo, Mark or Brand:

The Mark for the tribunal shall be as follows:



So established on the 29th day of March, 2015 by the Ministry of Trusts of the Reign of the Heavens Society Temple, and

Juan Antonio Ceniceros - Ministry of Trusts

Juan Intonio Ceniceros





Intellectual Property copyright © 2014-2015

Ministry of Governance of the reign of the heavens society

Email: ministryofgovernance @reignoftheheavens.org





I, Alice Ceniceros, certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the Constitution of the reign of the heavens society that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct according to the best of my current information, knowledge, and belief. The Office of the Ministry of Governance accepts and acknowledges the document: Minutes of the Meeting - War Crimes Tribunal and is recorded on:



 March 29, 2015
 11:15 PM
 RH-20150329-4D8F-45CC-845D-273673470002

 Document Date
 Time
 Record File Number

File Name: 20150329-War Crimes Tribunal

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the Ministry of Trusts in the archives of the reign of the heavens society

Date Issued: March 29, 2015

This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Unique Authentication File Number, Seal, and signature of Minister of Trust of the reign of the heavens society.



The reign of the heavens society Unique Authentication File Number

Intellectual Property copyright © 2014-2015



Page 5